

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

---

Jennifer Safstrom  
*Counsel of Record*  
STANTON FOUNDATION FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC  
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL  
131 21st Ave South  
Nashville, TN 37203-1181  
(615) 322-4964  
jennifer.safstrom@vanderbilt.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. H.B. 1181 MUST BE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE THE LAW IMPERMISSIBLY INTERFERES WITH ANONYMOUS SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	4
A. This Court Should Protect Anonymous Speech, Which Is Deeply Rooted in This Nation’s History.....	5
B. H.B. 1181 Undermines an Individual’s Ability to Express Themselves Anony- mously, Infringing on the First Amend- ment .....	8
a. H.B. 1181 Violates the First Amend- ment Right to Anonymous Association, Chilling Expression and Deterring Adults from Accessing Constitutionally- Protected Speech .....	9
b. The First Amendment Safeguards Anonymity So People May Engage in Disfavored Speech and Expression Without Fear of Retribution.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
i. The First Amendment Protects Sensitive and Uncomfortable Content, Like Sexually Explicit Material, Just as It Shields Minority Political Opinions .....	13
ii. The First Amendment Ensures the Right to Anonymity in Areas That Involve Controversial Speech, Such as Political Contributions, Where Revealing One’s Identity Can Lead to Harassment or Retaliation .....	16
c. Courts Across the Country Are Fortifying the Right to Anonymity Online and This Court Should Do the Same.....	19
II. TEXAS’S LAW FAILS TO SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE ITS GOALS .....	23
A. H.B. 1181 Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because There Are Less Restrictive Means to Achieve the State’s Purported Interest.....	24
B. H.B. 1181 Is Seriously Underinclusive Because It Selectively Applies Its Restrictions and Ignores Key Avenues Through Which Minors Can Still Access Sexually Explicit Material .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	15
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	7
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign</i> <i>Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	5, 8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	17, 18
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957) .....	23
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	27
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999) .....	20
<i>Del. Strong Fams. v. Denn</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016) .....	17, 18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Dendrite Int’l, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001) .....	8, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) ...	7, 8, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	27
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Colmenero</i> , 689 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D. Tex. 2023) .....	24
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	23
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....	5, 6, 8, 13, 14, 15
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 1-5, 7-14, 17-23, 28, 32

**STATUTES**

Tex. Code Ann. Civ Prac. & Rem. §§  
 129B.001–006 ..... 5, 9, 11-13, 15, 16,  
 ..... 18, 19, 21-24, 26, 29-31

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

@Pornhub, X (June 30, 2023, 8:38 AM),  
[https://twitter.com/Pornhub/status/  
 1674774396773318658](https://twitter.com/Pornhub/status/1674774396773318658)..... 12, 15

Alexander Hamilton, James Madison & John  
 Jay, *THE FEDERALIST PAPERS* (1788) ..... 6

Bennett Cyphers, Adam Schwartz & Nathan  
 Sheard, *Face Recognition Isn't Just Face  
 Identification and Verification: It's Also  
 Photo Clustering, Race Analysis, Real-  
 time Tracking, and More*, EFF (Oct. 7,  
 2021), [https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2021/  
 10/face-recognition-isnt-just-face-  
 identification-and-verification](https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2021/10/face-recognition-isnt-just-face-identification-and-verification) ..... 22

Common Sense Media,  
*Teens and Pornography* (Jan. 10, 2023),  
[https://www.common sense media.org/  
 research/teens-and-pornography](https://www.common sense media.org/research/teens-and-pornography) ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
Elizabeth M. Glazer, <i>When Obscenity Discriminates</i> , 102 NW. U. L. REV. 1379 (2008).....	16
Jasmine Mithani, <i>Why Some States Are Requiring ID to            Watch Porn Online</i> , 19th (Feb. 14, 2024), <a href="https://veritenews.org/2024/02/14/why-some-states-are-requiring-id-to-watch-porn-online/">https://veritenews.org/2024/02/14/why-            some-states-are-requiring-id-to-watch-            porn-online/</a> .....	16
Jason Kelley & Adam Schwartz, <i>Age Verification Mandates Would            Undermine Anonymity Online</i> , EFF (Mar. 10, 2023), <a href="https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2023/03/age-verification-mandates-would-undermine-anonymity-online">https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/            2023/03/age-verification-mandates-would-            undermine-anonymity-online</a> .....	22
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty and Considerations on            Representative Government</i> (R. McCallum ed. 1947).....	15
Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky, <i>Silencing John Doe: Defamation            &amp; Discourse in Cyberspace</i> , 49 DUKE L.J. 855 (2000) .....	7, 21
Nicholas Santer, Adriana Manago, Allison Starks & Stephanie M. Reich, <i>Early Adolescents’ Perspectives on Digital            Privacy, in Algorithmic Rights and            Protections for Children</i> (2023).....	31
